February 24, 2009

Mr. James Scarola
Senior Vice President &
Chief Nuclear Officer
Progress Energy, Inc.
P.O. Box 1551

Raleigh, NC 27602

SUBJECT: REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REGARDING THE
ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW OF THE COMBINED LICENSE APPLICATION
FOR THE LEVY NUCLEAR POWER PLANT, UNITS 1 AND 2

Dear Mr. Scarola:

The U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) staff generated requests for additional
information (RAIls) during its review of the Progress Energy Florida (PEF) Levy Nuclear Power
Plant (LNP), Units 1 and 2 environmental report and the site audit conducted from December 2
thru 4, 2008. The NRC staff’'s RAls are included in Enclosure 1.

In a letter dated October 10, 2008 (ML0824905660), the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
(USACE) was designated as a cooperating agency for the purpose of preparing an
environmental impact statement for LNP, Units 1 and 2 combined license (COL) application
environmental review in accordance with a memorandum of understanding (MOU) between the
NRC and USACE dated September 12, 2008 (ML082540354). Enclosure 2 contains the RAls
generated by USACE, which is being submitted under the MOU in order for USACE to gather
the necessary support documentation to meet their disclosure and decision-making
requirements.

Please provide the RAI responses in two separate packages to the NRC under oath or
affirmation. One package should include responses to the NRC staff RAls, and the second
package should include the responses to the USACE staff RAIs.

The COL environmental review schedule assumes that the NRC will receive technically correct
and complete responses within 30 days of PEF’s receipt of the RAls. For any RAls that cannot
be answered in 30 days, it is expected that a date for receipt of this information will be provided
to the staff within the 30 day period in order for the staff to assess how this delay will impact the
published COL environmental review schedule. In addition, RAI responses that include any
new and significant changes or additions to information already submitted to the NRC could
impact scheduled completion dates.



If you have any questions, | can be reached at 301 415-2730 or via e-mail at
Douglas.Bruner@nrc.gov. In my absence, please contact Dr. Donald Palmrose at
301 415-3803 or via email at Donald.Palmrose@nrc.gov.

Sincerely,

/RA/

Douglas Bruner, Project Manager
Environmental Projects Branch 3

Division of Site and Environmental Reviews
Office of New Reactors

Docket Nos.: 52-029 and 52-030

Enclosures:
As stated

cc: See next page w/ Enclosures
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COL Progress Energy - Levy County Mailing List
cc:

Ms. Michele Boyd

Legislative Director

Energy Program

Public Citizens Critical Mass Energy
and Environmental Program

215 Pennsylvania Avenue, SE

Washington, DC 20003

Ms. Georgia Cranmore

Assistant Regional Administrator

NOAA Fisheries Southeast Regional Office
9721 Executive Center Drive North

Saint Petersburg, FL 33702

Mr. James Scarola

Sr. Vice President and
Chief Nuclear Officer

Progress Energy, Inc.

P.O. Box 1551

Raleigh, NC 27602
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COL Progress Energy - Levy County Mailing List

Email

APH@NEI.org (Adrian Heymer)

awc@nei.org (Anne W. Cottingham)
brian.mccabe@pgnmail.com (Brian McCabe)
BrinkmCB@westinghouse.com (Charles Brinkman)
chris.burton@pgnmail.com (Chris Burton)
chris.maslak@ge.com (Chris Maslak)
CumminWE@Westinghouse.com (Edward W. Cummins)
cwaltman@roe.com (C. Waltman)
david.lewis@pillsburylaw.com (David Lewis)
david.waters@pgnmail.com (Dave Waters)
dlochbaum@UCSUSA.org (David Lochbaum)
garry.miller@pgnmail.com (Garry D. Miller)
greshaja@westinghouse.com (James Gresham)
gzinke@entergy.com (George Alan Zinke)
jgutierrez@morganlewis.com (Jay M. Gutierrez)
jim.riccio@wdc.greenpeace.org (James Riccio)
JJINesrsta@cpsenergy.com (James J. Nesrsta)
joe.w.donahue@pgnmail.com (Joe Donahue)
John.O'Neill@pillsburylaw.com (John O'Neill)
Joseph_Hegner@dom.com (Joseph Hegner)
KSutton@morganlewis.com (Kathryn M. Sutton)
kwaugh@impact-net.org (Kenneth O. Waugh)
Ichandler@morganlewis.com (Lawrence J. Chandler)
Marc.Brooks@dhs.gov (Marc Brooks)
Margaret.Bennet@dom.com (Margaret Bennet)
maria.webb@pillsburylaw.com (Maria Webb)
mark.beaumont@wsms.com (Mark Beaumont)
matias.travieso-diaz@pillsburylaw.com (Matias Travieso-Diaz)
media@nei.org (Scott Peterson)
Mike.Halpin@dep.state.fl.us (Mike Halpin)
MSF@nei.org (Marvin Fertel)

nirsnet@nirs.org (Michael Mariotte)
patriciaL.campbell@ge.com (Patricia L. Campbell)
paul.gaukler@pillsburylaw.com (Paul Gaukler)
Paul@beyondnuclear.org (Paul Gunter)
phinnen@entergy.com (Paul Hinnenkamp)
pshastings@duke-energy.com (Peter Hastings)
RJB@NEIl.org (Russell Bell)
RKTemple@cpsenergy.com (R.K. Temple)
robbrinkman@cox.net (Rob Brinkman)
robert.kitchen@pgnmail.com (Robert H. Kitchen)
ronald_m_bright@bellsouth.net (Ronald Bright)
sabinski@suddenlink.net (Steve A. Bennett)
sandra.sloan@areva.com (Sandra Sloan)

Page 2 of 3
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sfrantz@morganlewis.com (Stephen P. Frantz)
Tansel.Selekler@nuclear.energy.gov (Tansel Selekler)
twinkletoesdms@aol.com (Robert and Deborah Smith)
Vanessa.quinn@dhs.gov (Vanessa Quinn)
VictorB@bv.com (Bill Victor)

William_Maher@fpl.com (William Maher)
wwebb3@tampabay.rr.com (Winn Webb)
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Levy County Mailing List
Cec:

Pamela Albert
5630 N. Andri Dr.
Crystal River FL 34428

Hugh P. Arnold
14031 SE 82nd Ct.
Inglis FL 34449

Betty Berger
P.O. Box 83
Inglis FL 34449

Carol Bergmann
122 No. Pompeo Ave.
Crystal River FL 34429

Helen Burns

Dunnellon Branch Library
20351 Robinson Rd.
Dunnellon FL 34431

Troy Burrell, Jr.
12005 N. Florida Ave.
Dunnellon FL 34434

Renate Cannon
7451 NW 35th St.
Chiefland FL 32626-7317

Lawrence J. Chandler

Morgan, Lewis & Bocklus LLP
1111 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington DC 20003

Ken Cheek
12005 N. Florida Ave.
Dunnellon FL 34434

Betsy Cox
5213 Relay Way
Raleigh NC 27605

Avis M. Craig
10995 N. Citrus Ave.
Crystal River FL 34428

Darryl A. Diamond
20165 SE 115th Ave.
Inglis FL 34449

Amanda Douglas
P.O.Box 1112
Bronson FL 32621

Mimi Drew

FDEP Deputy Secretary

3900 Commonwealth Blvd., MS 15
Tallahassee FL 32399

Lesa Ehlers

Coastal Region Library
Citrus County

8619 W. Crystal St.
Crystal River FL 34426

Thomas Eppes
6900 Ulmerton Rd.
Largo FL 33771

Hal C. Flowers
2919 Wallerford Ave.
Tampa FL 33611

Patricia Foreman
323 E. Hill St.
Inverness FL 34452

Ken Frink
1281 N. Lombardi Ave.
Lecanto FL 34461

Carol & John Froelich
9521 N. Alder Ave.
Crystal River FL 34428

CDR Paul S. Gagliano
61 Forsyth St.
Atlanta GA 30303

Don Hambrick

Department of the Army

Jacksonville District - Corps of Engineers
Panama City Regulatory Office

1002 West 23rd St., Suite 350

Panama City FL 32405-3648

Mac Harris

2795 W. Sunrise St.
Lecanto FL 34461

Michael A. Hernandez

3663 S.W. 8th St., Suite 200
Miami FL 33135

Dan Hilliard

16551 W. River Rd.
Inglis FL 34449
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Levy County Mailing List
Cec:

Alan Hodges
P.O. Box 110240
Gainesville FL 32611

Norman Hopkins
1030 N. Crescent Dr.
Crystal River FL 34429

Art Jones
560 NW 14th Place
Crystal River FL 34428

Mark P. Klutho
14496 120th Ave. North
Largo FL 33774

Al Latimer

800 N. Magnolia Ave., Suite 1100

Orlando FL 32803

Barry Lenz
5426 Bay Center Dr., Suite 400
Tampa FL 33609

Maloni R. Lewis
786 NE 6th Terr.
Crystal River FL 34428

Gary Maidhof

3600 W. Sovereign Path, Suite 109

Lecanto FL 34461

Paul Marraffino
19544 SW 82nd Place Rd.
Dunnellon FL 34432

Katrice McCray-Holly
P.O. Box 551
Crystal River FL 34423

Walton McJordan
P.O. Box 688
Cedar Key FL 32625

Sandy Moseley
Bronson Public Library
Levy County

600 Gilbert St.
Bronson FL 32621

Matt Mucci
4300 W. Cypress St., Suite 250
Tampa FL 33607

Heinz Mueller
U.S. EPA

Region 4

61 Forsyth St.
Atlanta GA 30303

Cindy Mulkey

Engineering Specialist
Florida Dept.

of Environmental Protection
2600 Blair Stone Rd., MS 48
Tallahassee FL 32399

Joe Murphy
34413 Orchid Pkwy.
Ridge Manor FL 33523

Michael Peters
P.O.Box 7
Inglis FL 34449

Guy Rabens
1417 SW 15th Ave.
Ocala FL 34471

E. E. Renfro
6588 W. Cannondale Dr.
Crystal River FL 34429

John Russell
17810 Hyland Ln.
Dade City FL 33523

Laura Slaback
P.O. Box 1086
Branson FL 32621

Paul Snead
4701 Fox Rd.
Raleigh NC 27616

Anita Stewart
18809 4th St. SE
Lutz FL 33549

James Tulenko
202 Nuclear Science Center
Gainesville FL 32611

Mark Vianello
1614 SE Ft. King St.
Ocala FL 34471
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Levy County Mailing List
Cec:

A. Vlikmir
1498 N. Endicott Pt.
Crystal River FL 34429

Theresa Waldron
P.O. Box 438
Lecanto FL 34460

John York
210 Estado Way NE
St. Petersburg FL 33704
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Email:

ecasey21@hotmail.com (Emily Casey)
jcd1968@gmail.com (Chris Dougherty)
edisonj@levy.k12.fl.us (Jeff Edison)
gagliano.paul@epa.gov (Cdr. Paul S.
Gagliano)
skirk@tampabay.rr.com (Susan Kirk)
lawterv@cf.edu (Vernon Lawter)
Littleton.brian@epa.gov (Brian Littleton)
john.marmish@unitedway.org (John
Marmish)
mueller.heinz@epa.gov (Heinz Mueller)
joepavletich@aol.com (Joe Pavletich)
porro@optonline.net (Joe Porrovecchio)
reyes.juan@epa.gov (Juan Reyes)
Rountree.marthea@epamail.gov (Marthea
Rountree)
Paul.Snead@pgnmail.com (Paul Snead)
greencat9@juno.com (Jennifer Sullivan)
Rinck.todd@epa.gov (Rinck Todd)
rwelker@citrusedu.com (Randy Welker)
s.dickinson@mindspring.com (Josh and
Sally Dickinson)
haghighat@ufl.edu (Alireza Haghighat)
yourwhiteleys@gmail.com (Naomi Whitely)
marcieplus@hotmail.com (Marcie M.
Musser)
tulenko@ufl.edu (James Tulenko)
mail2me33853@yahoo.com (Suellyn
Davis)
roberi.hoffman@noaa.gov (Robert
Huffman)
SteveT@miccosukeetribe.com (Steve
Terry)
bulldoc@wildblue.net (Wade Bullock)
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